
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 18 December 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue The Main Hall, Durham Town Hall, Market Place, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 November 2013  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest  

 
Key Decisions: 
 
3. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2014/15 - Report of Corporate 

Director, Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/13/04]  (Pages 7 - 20) 

4. 2014/15 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan(4) 2014/15 - 2016/17 
and Service Plans -  Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/13/02]  (Pages 21 - 
32) 

5. Draft Tree Management Policy - Joint Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development [Key Decision: NS/25/13]  (Pages 33 - 70) 

6. Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: 
R&ED/12/13]  (Pages 71 - 98) 



7. Proposals for the Development of Market Rent and Market Sale 
Housing in Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key 
Decision: R&ED/18/13]  (Pages 99 - 112) 

8. Response to Secretary of State Consultation - Creation of a Combined 
Authority for the North East - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/20/13]  
(Pages 113 - 152) 

9. Review of Care Connect - Joint Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, 
Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: R&ED/23/13]  (Pages 153 
- 174) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
10. World War 1 Centenary Activity Programme - Report of Corporate 

Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 175 - 184) 

11. Boundary Amendments and Character Appraisals for Gainford 
Conservation Area - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  (Pages 185 - 208) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information). 
 
14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
10 December 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
20 November 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens 
and E Tomlinson 
 
Apologies: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Brown 
 
Other members: 

 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, J Chaplow, J Clare, M Dixon, J Gray, O Gunn, S Guy, I 
Jewell, C Kay, C Potts, J Shuttleworth, P Stradling and R Todd. 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 30 October 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor E Tomlinson, declared an interest in item 7, due to his position as 
Chairman of North Pennines AONB. 
 
 

3 Proposal to change the age range of Sacriston Nursery and Infant School 
from 3-7 to 3-11 from 1 September 2014 to create a Primary School and to 
discontinue the use of  Sacriston Junior School from 31 August 2014  
Key Decision: CAS/05/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adult 
Services which sought approval to change the age range of Sacriston Nursery and 
Infant School from 3-7 to 3-11 from 1 September 2014 to create a Primary School 
and to discontinue the use of Sacriston Junior School from 31 August 2014 (for 
copy see file of minutes).  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 Proposal to change the age range of Delves Lane Junior School from 7-11 to 
3-11 from 1 April 2014 to create a Primary School and to discontinue the use 
of Delves Lane Infant School from 31 March 2014  
Key Decision: CAS/04/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director , Children and Adult 
Services which sought approval to change the age range at Delves Lane Junior 
School from 7-11 to 3 – 11 from 1 April 2014 to create a primary School and to 
discontinue the use of Delves Lane Infants School from 31 March 2014 (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Shildon Masterplan  
Key Decision: R&ED/01/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided a detailed programme of activity that would 
be undertaken in the Shildon town centre over the next 3-5 years to ensure future 
sustainability through investment and marketing of the town’s key development 
opportunities.  
 
The Masterplan also provided the strategic context for deliver
[...]
f minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
18 December 2013 
 
Calculation of Council Tax Base 2014/15 
 

Key Decision : CORP/R/13/04  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To determine the Council’s Council Tax Base for all domestic properties liable 
to pay council tax, which is an important component in the Council’s budget 
setting process for 2014/15. 

 
  
Background 
 
2 Regulations made under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (The Local 

Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended)) require each billing authority to calculate its ‘Council Tax Base’ for 
each following financial year. 

3 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914) provides amended statutory guidance to 
incorporate the changes as a result of the introduction of Local Council Tax 
Support Schemes (LCTSS’s) from 1 April 2013. 

4 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the County Council’s ‘taxable capacity’, 
for the purpose of setting its Council Tax. Legislation requires the Council to 
set out the formula for that calculation and that the tax base is formally 
approved by Cabinet. 

5 Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003 enables authorities to set their 
Council Tax Base, other than by a decision of the full Council, therefore, 
allowing Cabinet to take the necessary decisions to determine the Council 
Tax Base for 2014/15. 

6 Council on 4 December 2013 resolved to continue with the current Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme into 2014/15, which retains the same level of 
support to all council tax payers as the previous Council Tax Benefit Scheme, 
which was abolished on 1 April 2013. 

7 The extension to the LCTSS is initially for one mor
[...]
se 2014/15

A B C D E F G H Total 

Number of Dwellings 

shown on the valulation 

list for the Authority on 

31/10/13

143,127.00 29,929.00 28,665.00 19,638.00 9,628.00 3,676.00 2,038.00 256.00 236,957.00

Discounts, Exemptions and 

Reliefs 
(18,088.06) (3,154.80) (2,703.63) (1,732.21) (764.56) (266.16) (156.29) (128.65) (26,994.37)

Chargeable Dwellings 

before LCTSS 
125,038.94 26,774.20 25,961.37 17,905.79 8,863.44 3,409.84 1,881.71 127.35 209,962.63

Band D Equivalents prior to 

LCTSS 
83,316.96 20,824.38 23,076.77 17,905.79 10,833.09 4,925.33 3,136.18 254.70 164,273.19

Local Council Tax Support 

Scheme impact on tax base 

(Band D Equivalents)

(28,059.20) (2,535.60) (1,514.50) (699.60) (316.00) (99.60) (36.10) 0.00 (33,260.60)

Band D Equivalent 

Properties 
55,257.76 18,288.78 21,562.27 17,206.19 10,517.09 4,825.73 3,100.08 254.70 131,012.59

129,047.4

% of Properties per Council 

Tax Band
59.55% 12.75% 12.36% 8.53% 4.22% 1.62% 0.90% 0.06% 100.00%

% Properties in Band A to C

Band

Tax Base (98.5%)

84.67%

P
a
g
e
 1

3



 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

8



 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

18 December 2013 
 

2014/15 Budget, Medium Term Financial 
Plan(4) 2014/15 – 2016/17 and Service 
Plans 
 

Key Decision No. CORP/R/13/02 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Joint Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on the 2014/15 Budget, the Medium Term Financial 
Plan up to 2016/17, the Council Plan and Service Planning process. 

Executive Summary 

2 The MTFP(4) update report to Cabinet on 9 October 2013 identified the 
council faced £222m of s
[...]
cal Partnerships 

Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider consultation on a draft countywide tree policy for the management 

of all trees under Durham County Council’s ownership and for those trees in 
private ownership which pose a safety risk to the public highway. 

 

Background 

2. Trees make a significant contribution to the character of our landscape and can 
provide environments rich in biodiversity.    

3. The species, size and nature of our trees of course varies considerably, from 
those planted for amenity in well maintained grassed open spaces such as road 
verges and school grounds, through to those in relatively more natural or 
established settings of parks, hedgerows, cemeteries and of course woodland. 

4. Although trees are a very positive feature, they can sometimes cause problems, 
from being a nuisance or inconvenience to potentially causing serious injury or 
even death. As a tree owner, Durham County Council have a direct 
responsibility for ensuring its trees do not pose a danger to the public or 
property and are managed appropriately. Furthermore, Durham County Council 
has a duty under the Highway Act to ensure that those trees in private 
ownership adjacent to the highway do not pose a danger to its users.  

5. Whilst the Councils owned woodlands have management plans governing their 
day to day maintenance, there is currently no written countywide policy to guide 
management decisions on trees within open spaces. The arboriculture teams 
have been guided by the broadly consistent practices inherited from the former 
Councils that healthy trees would never be removed or heavily pruned without 
good reason. The absence of an adopted policy does however expose the 
Council to risks of inconsistent responses and challenge. Such a policy would 
seek to balance the risk and nuisance to individuals sometimes posed by trees 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 

in specific cir
[...]
thin the strategy are intended to benefit our local 

environment and the people that live and work in it. In publishing this document, we 

aim to set the standard for future action to alleviate the effects of climate change, to 

raise awareness among local people about the issues at stake, ensure sustainable 

development and work in partnership with the local community to develop a more 

sustainable future for the County. 

 

Partnership working is an integral element that runs through the strategy, such is the 

importance that we place upon it.  The Area Action Partnerships as well as the Town 

and Parish Councils are key partners in delivery of this strategy at a community level.  

The Climate Change Strategy Group, which is independent and has a strategic focus, 

will monitor and challenge the Council and other key Partners on its delivery of the 

strategy, as will Members through Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

18 December 2013 
 

Proposals for the Development of Market 
Rent and Market Sale Housing in Durham 
 
Key Decision R&ED/18/13 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development  

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Rural Issues 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report describes a proposal for the Council to develop its own market 
rent and market sale housing on County Council owned land and 
considers how best this can be delivered.  

 
2. The report proposes the establishment of a new company that will help the 

Council achieve its growth ambitions through the delivery of both housing 
for rent and sale, offer an alternative route to that of the private sector and 
help to meet housing need and demand across the county. 

 
3. It also offers a
[...]

 
Response to Secretary of State 
Consultation - Creation of a Combined 
Authority for the North East 
 
Key Decision R&ED/20/13 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Neil Foster,  Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the Secretary of State 
Consultation on the proposal to establish a Combined Authority for Durham, 
Northumberland and Tyne and Wear and ask Cabinet to consider the 
proposed response from the seven local authorities in the North East. 

 

Background 

2 A Combined Authority is a legal structure to lead collaboration between local 
authorities and enable strategic decision-making on economic growth and 
transport. They were introduced in the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 and are designed to enable groups 
of local authorities to work closely together to deliver improvements in 
economic growth and transport across local authority boundaries.  
 

3 On 24 June 2013 Cabinet endorsed the findings of the Governance Review 
undertaken in April/May 2013 including specifically the finding that the 
creation of a Combined Authority covering the Authority areas of Durham, 
Gateshead, Newcastle, North Tyneside, Northumberland, South Tyneside and 
Sunderland (the LA7) would improve the discharge of functions relating to 
transport, skills and economic development across the region.  All of the LA7 
Cabinets considered that a Combined Authority would strengthen 
collaboration between the seven local authorities and enable strategic 
decision-making on economic growth and transport to be taken.  On 24th July 
2013 Council endorsed the decision of Cabinet. The Councils of the other LA 
7 Authorities in turn endorsed the decision of their respective Cabinets. 
 

4 The Scheme and Governance Review documents were submitted to the 
Secretary 
[...]
ltation in their 
areas as considered appropriate by them. As well as the on line consultation 
activity, the local consultation in each of the LA7 areas has included face to 
face discussions with residents and other key stakeholders within business as 
well as the public and community/voluntary sectors.  
 

12 The following local stakeholders and partners in County Durham have been 
contacted:  the County Durham Partnership, the County Durham Economic 
Partnership, Visit County Durham Board, Business Durham Board, Area 
Action Partnerships and the County Durham Association of Local Councils.  
 

13 Each Local Authority has arranged focus group sessions to allow for 
representative population and geographical coverage. The focus groups were 
scheduled between the 4th and 14th December. Three focus groups sessions 
were held in County Durham, one in Durham City, one in Crook and one in 
Murton. A brief update was circulated to Durham County Council Members 
and employees to keep everyone informed about this stage of the process. In 
addition the Durham County Council Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has received regular updates on the process, a response 
from the committee will available to Cabinet at the meeting. 
 

14 All of the information arising from the local and regional consultation activity 
will feed into a single consultation report which will accompany the single 
consultation response from the seven local authorities. This report will be 
available to Cabinet at the meeting. 
 

Recommendations  
 
Cabinet are asked to 

a. Consider the single local authority response to the SoS consultation. The full 
proposed response will be circulated on the 11th December and the additional 
local consultation report will be circulated on the 16th December. 

Page 115



 

 
 

b. To delegate to the Corporate Director in consultation with the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration the finalisation of the joint 
response and t
[...]
additional functions on the Durham, Northumberland and Tyne and Wear 

Combined Authority. Article 12 confers functions of the constituent councils relating to economic 

development and regeneration. These are set out in Schedule 3 to the Order and are to be exercised 

concurrently with the constituent councils. Articles 13 to 16 make some general, incidental 

provisions relating to the Durham, Northumberland and Tyne and Wear Combined Authority to 

enable it to carry out its functions more effectively. 

A full regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared as this instrument will have no impact 

on the costs of business and the voluntary sector. 

Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
18 December 2013 
 
Review of Care Connect 

 
Key Decision R&ED/23/13 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children and Adults 
Services 

Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Rural Issues 

Councillor  Morris Nicholls, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To update Cabinet on the review of the Care Connect services and options 
available to meet the CAS MTFP savings proposal to reduce their 
expenditure on the Care Connect service from £3.3m to £2.3m from 2014. 

 
Background 
 

2. Care Connect is the council’s community alarm and telecare/telehealth 
provider. It provides a range of additional preventative services to a variety 
of client groups who can be mainly described as elderly or vulnerable. 
These services are complementary and additional to other assessed and 
eligible care services provided by DCC. 

 
3. Supporting People grant was a ring fenced grant paid to local authorities to 

commission ‘housing related support services’ from 2003. Community 
alarm services were funded from the public purse as part of that grant. In 
[...]
ent communities? 

 
 
 
 

Section three: Review and Conclusion 

Summary: please provide a brief overview, including impact, changes, improvements and any gaps in evidence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action to be taken Officer responsible Target  
 Date 

In which plan will this 
action appear 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

When will this assessment be reviewed? 
 

Date: 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
3



 

 

 

Are there any additional assessments that need 
to be undertaken in relation to this assessment? 

 

Lead officer - sign off: 
 

Date: 

Service equality representative - sign off: 
 

Date: 

Please email your completed Impact Assessment to the Equality team - equalities@durham.gov.uk. 
 
 

 
 

P
a

g
e

 1
7
4



 

Cabinet 
 

18 December 2013 
 

World War 1 Centenary Activity 
Programme. 
 

 
 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration 

 
Purpose 

1 The purpose of this paper is to provide Cabinet with an overview of activity 
being arranged across the County to mark the Centenary of World War 1 
(WW1-100) the report also seeks member involvement in the planning 
process.  

Background:  

2 The Centenary of WW1 in 2014 – 2018 will mark a period of major importance 
to the people of the countries that took part in the conflict. The anniversary will 
have significance on a national, regional and local level depending upon the 
specific involvement regions had in the conflict. 
 

3 National Significance: In the UK the centenary of World War 1 is already the 
subject of immense interest among government, media, funding bodies, 
universities, schools, community groups and individuals, and this interest is 
universally expected to grow as we approach August 2014 (the centenary of 
the outbreak of war).  

 

4 The government is working alongside partners, including the Heritage Lottery 
Fund, Commonwealth War Graves Commission and Impe
[...]
n
a

te
d

. 
 A

n
y
 

re
fe

re
n

c
e

s
 

to
 

th
e

 
c
u

rr
e

n
t 

p
ro

p
e

rt
y
 

n
a

m
e

 
h

a
s
 

b
e

e
n

 
re

m
o

v
e

d
 

fr
o
m

 
th

e
 

a
p

p
ra

is
a

l 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n

t,
 

to
 

a
d
d

re
s
s
 

th
e
 

s
e

c
u

ri
ty

 
c
o

n
c
e

rn
s
 

ra
is

e
d

 
b

y
 

th
e

 
o

w
n

e
r.

 
T

h
e

 p
ro

p
e

rt
y
 i
s
 s

ti
ll 

s
h
o

w
n

 o
n

 t
h

e
 O

S
 M

a
p
 

w
h

ic
h

 
is

 
o

u
ts

id
e

 
o
f 

o
u

r 
c
o

n
tr

o
l,
 

a
n
d

 
is

 
a

lr
e

a
d

y
 p

u
b

lic
ly

 a
v
a

ila
b

le
 i
n
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
. 
 

 T
h
e

 C
o

u
n

c
il 

h
a

s
 a

 s
ta

tu
to

ry
 d

u
ty

 t
o

 r
e

v
ie

w
 

c
o

n
s
e

rv
a

ti
o

n
 a

re
a

 d
e

s
ig

n
a

ti
o

n
s
 f

ro
m

 t
im

e
 

to
 

ti
m

e
 

a
n
d

 
to

 
p

re
p

a
re

 
m

a
n

a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

p
ro

p
o

s
a

ls
. 

T
h

is
 p

ro
c
e

s
s
 i
s
 u

n
d
e

rt
a

k
e

n
 i
n
 a

 
c
o

s
t 

e
ff

e
c
ti
v
e

 
m

a
n

n
e
r 

u
ti
lis

in
g
 

e
x
is

ti
n

g
 

s
ta

ff
 

a
n

d
 

b
u
d

g
e

ts
. 

T
h
e

 
o
n

ly
 

d
ir
e

c
t 

a
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 
c
o

s
ts

 a
re

 t
h
e

 h
o

ld
in

g
 o

f 
a

 p
u

b
lic

 
m

e
e
ti
n

g
, 

p
ri
n

ti
n

g
 

o
f 

d
o

c
u
m

e
n

ts
 

a
n

d
 

th
e
 

s
ta

tu
to

ry
 

a
d

v
e

rt
is

e
m

e
n

ts
 

o
f 

a
 

re
v
is

e
d

 
b

o
u
n

d
a

ry
. 

 

 

Page 207



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 November 2013
	3 Calculation of Council Tax Base 2014/15 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/13/04]
	4 2014/15 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan(4) 2014/15 - 2016/17 and Service Plans -  Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/13/02]
	5 Draft Tree Management Policy - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: NS/25/13]
	Tree Management Policy Appendix 2
	Tree management policy appendix 3

	6 Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/12/13]
	Climate Change Strategy Consult 2PA

	7 Proposals for the Development of Market Rent and Market Sale Housing in Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/18/13]
	8 Response to Secretary of State Consultation - Creation of a Combined Authority for the North East - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/20/13]
	DCLG Consultation Document

	9 Review of Care Connect - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: R&ED/23/13]
	10 World War 1 Centenary Activity Programme - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	11 Boundary Amendments and Character Appraisals for Gainford Conservation Area - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Item9Boundary Gainford Report - Appendix B Gainford proposedmap (2) (2)
	Item9Boundary Gainford Report - Appendix C Consultation Responses




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Durham Town Hall, Market Place, Durham on 
Wednesday 18 December 2013 at 10.00 am  

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the chair  

 

Members of Cabinet: 
Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews,  
B Stephens and E Tomlinson  
 
Other Members: 
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, J Clare, P Conway, M Dixon, I Jewell, R Lumsdon, 
A Surtees and R Todd 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Calculation of Council Tax Base 2014/15  
[Key Decision: CORP/R/13/04]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which sought 
agreement on the Council’s Council Tax Base for all domestic properties liable to 
pay council tax, as part of the council’s budget setting process for 2014/15 (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

4 2014/15 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan(4) 2014/15 - 2016/17 and Service 
Plans 
[Key Decision: CORP/R/13/02]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the 2014/15 budget, the 
Medium Term Financial Plan up to 2016/17, the Council Plan and Service Planning 
process (for copy see file of minutes). 
 



Members commented on the local government financial settlement from the 
Government that was expected later that day, and although the figures had been 
forecast members expressed grave concerns at the impact once again this was 
going to have on Durham. The Authority would keep lobbying the government on 
the impact to Durham and the North East which appeared unfair as there was no 
regard to need or to the revenue levied from the council tax. Cabinet accepted that  
the Council would take its share in reducing the country’s deficit however 
emphasised that this should be done fairly. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Draft Tree Management Policy  
[Key Decision: NS/25/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development which 
provided details of consultation on a draft countywide tree policy for the 
management of all trees under Durham County Council’s ownership and for those 
trees in private ownership which pose a safety risk to the public highway (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan 
  [Key Decision: R&ED/12/13]  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which informed of the progress of the Climate Change 
Strategy and Delivery Plan and requested direction regarding carbon reduction 
targets (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

7 Proposals for the Development of Market Rent and Market Sale Housing in 
Durham  
[Key Decision: R&ED/18/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources which outlined a 
proposal for the Council to develop its own market rent and market sale housing on 
County Council owned land and considered how best it could be delivered (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

8 Response to Secretary of State Consultation - Creation of a Combined 
Authority for the North East  
[Key Decision: R&ED/20/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided information on the Secretary of State 
Consultation on the proposal to establish a Combined Authority for Durham, 
Northumberland and Tyne and Wear and ask Cabinet to consider the proposed 
response from the seven local authorities in the North East (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Leader advised that the decision to be made was urgent because of the limited 
time in which the responses could be submitted to the Secretary of State, and due 
to this it needs to be free from call-in pursuant to paragraph 20(a) of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. He advised that The Chairman of the Council in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
agreed that the decision proposed was reasonable in all circumstances and to it 
being treated as a matter of urgency, and that the call-in procedure would not apply 
in these circumstances. 
 
The Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development asked the 
Cabinet to consider endorsing the single local authority response to the Secretary 
of State. He also suggested that the response include that Durham be protected 
from the liability which arises from the transport functions of the ITA and Nexus. 
 
Councillor J Armstrong, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board advised that at the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 9 December 2013 members considered a cover report and 
presentation focusing on the consultation by the Secretary of State on the proposal 
to establish a Combined Authority for Durham, Northumberland and Tyne and 
Wear. There was broad support by the members of the Committee for the principle 
of the Combined Authority, and the following comments were made:- 
 

• The consultation period was too short, a very tight timescale for consultation 
particularly as it included the Christmas and New Year holiday periods. 

• Due to the tight national timescale and the timing of the consultation this had 
resulted in a somewhat restricted engagement activity considering the 
proposed remit of the Combined Authority.  

• In order to ensure transparency and openness in the decision making 
process, there needed to be robust and fit for purpose arrangements for 
scrutiny to ensure accountability.    

 
Cabinet members advised of their support for the collective approach across the 
region, emphasising that this was not another level of local government, it would be 
a collective body that would be influential and have united voice for the north east 
at national level. 



 
Resolved: 
 
1.  Agreed that the decision to be made was an urgent matter which should be 

excluded from call-in pursuant to paragraph 20(a) of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
2. Endorsed the single local authority response to the Secretary of State 

consultation. 
 
3. Agreed that the comments made by Overview and Scrutiny be included in 

the response by Durham, and that the response include for Durham to be 
protected from the transport liabilities. 

 
4. Agreed to delegate to the Corporate Director in consultation with the Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration the finalisation of the joint 
response and the submission to Government by the 2 January 2014. 

 
9 Review of Care Connect  

[Key Decision: R&ED/23/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director of Children and Adult Services on 
the review of the Care Connect services and options available to meet the CAS 
MTFP savings proposal to reduce their expenditure on the Care Connect service 
from £3.3m to £2.3m from 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

10 World War 1 Centenary Activity Programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which provided an overview of activity being arranged across the County to mark 
the Centenary of World War 1 (WW1-100) and sought member involvement in the 
planning process (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
In relation to paragraph 30 of the report The Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services advised that the services identified had not been launched, a bid for HLF 
funding had been submitted in September, and if successful would come into effect 
in March 2015. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 Boundary Amendments and Character Appraisals for Gainford Conservation 
Area  



 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval of an amended boundary and 
character appraisal for the Gainford Conservation Area (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 


